• Record quarterly margin driven by high margin MPE content,

price increases and cost reductions efforts, partially offset by
inflationary pressures

63.5 65.8

Q4'23 Q4'24

Sales

11.1
12.0

Q4'23 Q4'24

EBIT

18.3%
17.5%

64.9
59.4

Q4'23 Q4'24

Entered Orders

6

Full Year Results ($ in Millions, except per share amounts)

FY’23 FY’24 Delta $ Delta %

Entered Orders $1,033.4 1,133.4 100.0 9.7%

Sales 956.0 1,026.8 70.8 7.4%

Adjusted EBIT 131.8 150.1 18.3 13.8%

Adj EBIT Margin 13.8% 14.6% +0.8 pts

Adjusted EBITDA 182.4 204.7 22.3 12.2%

Adj EBITDA Margin 19.1% 19.9% +0.8 pts

EPS GAAP $3.58 $3.94 $0.36 10.1%

EPS Adjusted $3.70 $4.18 $0.48 13.0%

Entered Orders
• Orders +$100M (+10%)

• Strength in Commercial/Defense Aerospace & Navy
• Book-to-Bill of 1.10, Ending Backlog +$107M (+14%)

Sales
• Sales +$71M (+7%)

• A&D +14% - Navy +22%, Comm Aero +12% & Defense Aero +25%
• USG +8% - Regulated Utilities +7% & Renewables +12%
• Test (5%)

• Organic revenue down 9% - lower wireless & China
• MPE Acquisition added 4%

Adjusted EBIT
• Margin improved 80 basis points as leverage on higher sales and price

increases more than offset margin erosion at VACCO on space
development programs and inflationary pressures

956.0
1,026.8

FY'23 FY'24

Sales

131.8
150.1

FY'23 FY'24

Adjusted EBIT

14.6%
13.8%

$3.70
$4.18

FY'23 FY'24

Adjusted EPS

1,033.4
1,133.4

FY'23 FY'24

Entered Orders

7A Record Year on All Key Metrics

Cash Flow & Capital Expenditures ($ in Millions)

Cash Flow FY’23 FY’24 Delta

Operating Cash Flow $76.9 127.5  50.6

Capital Expenditures (22.4) (36.2) (13.8)

Acquisitions (17.7) (56.4) (38.7)

Share Repurchase (12.4) (8.0)   4.4

Operating Cash Flow
• Improvement mainly driven by higher earnings and lower working

capital requirements

Capital Expenditures
• Higher Cap Ex primarily relates to building improvements &

machinery & equipment within the A&D segment

Acquisitions
• MPE (Test) in Q1’24 / CMT (A&D) in Q2’23

Share Repurchase
• No shares repurchased in Q4
• FY’24 repurchase of ~80K shares for ~$8M

76.9

127.5

FY'23 FY'24

Operating Cash Flow

22.4

36.2

FY'23 FY'24

Capital Spending

8

FY’25 Guidance
Sales - Expected to increase 6% to 8% and be in the range of $1.09B to $1.11B
• A&D - expected to increase 7% - 9%
• USG - expected to increase 7% - 9%
• Test – expected to increase 3% - 5%

Adjusted EBIT - Expected to increase ~ 12% to 15%, with margins increasing to 15.3% - 15.7%
Adjusted EBITDA - Expected to increase ~ 10% to 13%, with margins increasing to 20.5% - 21.0%
Effective Tax Rate - Expected to be in the range of 23.0% to 23.5%
Adjusted EPS
• Full Year - Expected to be in the range of $4.70 - $4.90 per share (12% - 17% growth)
• Q1’25 - Expected to be in the range of $0.68 - $0.75 per share (10% - 21% growth) compared to Q1’24 Adjusted EPS

FY’25 Guidance excludes:
• SM&P – the SM&P acquisition is expected to close in early Q2 FY’25 – Guidance will be adjusted after closing
• Ongoing strategic review of the Space business at VACCO

$2.59
$3.21

$3.70
$4.18

$4.70-$4.90

FY'21 FY'22 FY'23 FY'24 FY'25

Adjusted EPS Trends
+12-17%

+13%

$715M
$858M

$956M
$1,027M

$1.09-1.11B

FY'21 FY'22 FY'23 FY'24 FY'25

Sales Trends